accounts data. Differences between the NIPA and I-O territorial adjustments is a
result of NIPA netting to parts of data. NIPA and I-O net exports for adjustment
are identical.

2. Consists of statistical revisions in the ITA’s that had not yet been incorpo-
rated in the NIPA’s at the time of the release of the 1997 benchmark I-O accounts
in late 2002.

3. Exports and imports of goods in the I-O accounts include Census identified
military merchandise. The NIPA’s include military merchandise in exports and
imports of services, consistent with the U.S. ITA’s inclusion of these exports in
transfers under military agency contracts and in direct defense expenditures.

NIPA National income and product accounts
I-O Input-output accounts
ITA International transactions accounts

52 Benchmark Input-Ouput Accounts December  2002

Appendix F. Intermediate Inputs, Value Added, and Industry Output Before and After Redefinitions,
1997 Benchmark Input-Output Accounts

[Millions of dollars]

Industry
code Industry description

Before redefinitions 1 After redefinitions 2 Difference

Intermediate
inputs

Value
added

Industry
output

Intermediate
inputs

Value
added

Industry
output

Intermediate
inputs

Value
added

Industry
output

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)=(1)–(4) (8)=(2)–(5) (9)=(3)–(6)

1110 Crop production..... 69,146 65,788 134,934 69,146 65,765 134,911 (*) 23 23
1120 Animal production ..... 89,415 15,692 105,107 89,415 15,658 105,073 0 34 34
1130 Forestry and logging..... 13,799 14,317 28,115 13,799 13,854 27,652 0 463 463
1140 Fishing, hunting and trapping ..... 2,705 3,343 6,048 2,706 3,343 6,048 (*) (*) 0
1150 Agriculture and forestry support activities ..... 5,826 6,510 12,335 5,789 6,807 12,596 37 –298 –261
2110 Oil and gas extraction ..... 54,838 36,736 91,575 54,747 36,586 91,333 91 151 242
2121 Coal mining..... 12,546 10,862 23,408 12,544 10,772 23,316 2 90 92
2122 Metal ores mining ..... 6,369 4,922 11,291 6,367 4,860 11,227 2 62 64
2123 Nonmetallic mineral mining and quarrying ..... 7,800 9,382 17,181 7,798 9,363 17,161 2 19 20
2130 Support activities for mining..... 14,368 10,831 25,198 14,365 10,589 24,954 3 241 244
2211 Power generation and supply ..... 85,670 139,855 225,526 79,964 132,997 212,961 5,706 6,859 12,565
2212 Natural gas distribution ..... 37,277 19,332 56,609 35,867 17,547 53,413 1,410 1,785 3,196
2213 Water, sewage and other systems..... 2,137 3,986 6,123 2,067 3,837 5,904 70 149 220
2301 New residential construction..... 136,837 94,163 231,000 165,540 96,242 261,781 –28,703 –2,079 –30,782
2302 New nonresidential construction..... 177,862 160,283 338,145 190,895 178,775 369,670 –13,033 –18,492 –31,524
2303 Maintenance and repair construction..... 54,638 46,427 101,065 73,795 48,845 122,640 –19,157 –2,418 –21,575
3110 Food manufacturing..... 309,485 101,037 410,522 317,165 100,969 418,134 –7,680 68 –7,612
3121 Beverage manufacturing ..... 40,657 26,358 67,015 40,653 25,381 66,034 5 977 981
3122 Tobacco manufacturing ..... 18,383 23,229 41,612 18,686 23,003 41,689 –304 226 –78
3130 Textile mills ..... 43,325 15,016 58,341 43,315 14,913 58,228 10 103 114
3140 Textile product mills..... 20,747 10,281 31,028 20,740 10,152 30,892 7 129 136
3150 Apparel manufacturing ..... 42,870 23,970 66,840 43,073 23,097 66,170 –203 873 670
3160 Leather and allied product manufacturing..... 6,936 3,395 10,331 6,935 3,041 9,977 1 353 354
3210 Wood product manufacturing ..... 62,909 25,756 88,665 62,902 25,118 88,019 8 638 646
3221 Pulp, paper, and paperboard mills ..... 46,759 24,672 71,431 46,746 24,506 71,252 13 166 179
3222 Converted paper product manufacturing ..... 53,522 23,751 77,273 53,511 23,158 76,669 11 593 604
3230 Printing and related support activities..... 54,956 42,720 97,676 54,874 41,394 96,269 81 1,326 1,407
3240 Petroleum and coal products manufacturing ..... 154,598 19,796 174,393 154,534 19,184 173,718 64 612 676
3251 Basic chemical manufacturing ..... 83,007 30,912 113,919 82,984 30,099 113,083 23 813 836
3252 Resin, rubber, and artificial fibers manufacturing ..... 47,528 16,669 64,197 47,517 16,542 64,060 11 127 138
3253 Agricultural chemical manufacturing ..... 16,089 7,920 24,009 16,087 7,640 23,727 2 280 282
3254 Pharmaceutical and medicine manufacturing ..... 52,218 37,526 89,743 52,131 32,742 84,873 87 4,784 4,871
3255 Paint, coating, and adhesive manufacturing ..... 17,194 8,565 25,759 17,191 7,926 25,117 2 639 642
3256 Soap, cleaning compound, and toiletry manufacturing..... 29,785 23,215 53,001 29,769 20,631 50,400 16 2,584 2,600
3259 Other chemical product and preparation manufacturing..... 24,198 13,718 37,916 24,189 13,316 37,505 8 402 411
3260 Plastics and rubber products manufacturing ..... 97,063 60,535 157,597 97,012 59,097 156,109 51 1,438 1,488
3270 Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing..... 46,130 39,768 85,898 46,123 38,894 85,017 7 875 882
331A Iron and steel mills and forming steel products..... 57,563 19,766 77,329 57,476 19,500 76,975 87 267 354
331B Nonferrous metal production and processing..... 51,486 10,796 62,282 51,479 10,587 62,065 8 210 217
3315 Foundries..... 17,088 11,680 28,768 17,084 11,531 28,615 4 150 154
3321 Forging and stamping ..... 13,707 10,385 24,092 13,703 10,216 23,919 3 169 172
3322 Cutlery and handtool manufacturing..... 5,327 5,741 11,068 5,325 5,408 10,733 2 333 335
3323 Architectural and structural metals manufacturing ..... 28,648 23,290 51,938 28,637 22,734 51,371 11 557 567
3324 Boiler, tank, and shipping container manufacturing ..... 15,312 7,271 22,583 15,310 7,136 22,446 2 134 136
332A Ordnance and accessories manufacturing ..... 2,625 2,987 5,612 2,620 2,958 5,578 5 30 35
332B Other fabricated metal product manufacturing ..... 61,869 61,954 123,823 61,833 60,159 121,993 36 1,794 1,830
3331 Agriculture, construction, and mining machinery ..... 34,991 17,246 52,237 34,975 16,512 51,488 16 733 749
3332 Industrial machinery manufacturing ..... 21,199 13,935 35,133 21,183 12,940 34,123 16 994 1,011
3333 Commercial and service industry machinery ..... 16,268 8,443 24,711 16,272 8,149 24,421 –4 294 290
3334 HVAC and commercial refrigeration equipment ..... 19,641 10,053 29,694 19,630 9,787 29,417 11 266 277
3335 Metalworking machinery manufacturing..... 14,978 14,865 29,843 14,944 14,403 29,347 35 462 497
3336 Turbine and power transmission equipment manufacturing ..... 18,090 11,234 29,323 18,081 10,960 29,040 9 274 283
3339 Other general purpose machinery manufacturing ..... 34,749 24,818 59,568 34,732 24,012 58,744 17 806 824
3341 Computer and peripheral equipment manufacturing..... 83,329 18,490 101,819 82,965 15,862 98,826 364 2,629 2,993
334A Audio, video, and communications equipment manufacturing ..... 56,283 33,833 90,116 56,334 32,205 88,538 –51 1,629 1,578
3344 Semiconductor and electronic component manufacturing..... 70,102 67,178 137,280 69,887 66,064 135,951 215 1,114 1,329
3345 Electronic instrument manufacturing..... 47,734 39,821 87,554 47,606 38,709 86,315 128 1,112 1,239
3346 Magnetic media manufacturing and reproducing..... 5,574 4,097 9,671 5,568 4,015 9,583 6 81 88
3351 Electric lighting equipment manufacturing..... 7,575 4,709 12,284 7,572 4,541 12,113 2 168 170
3352 Household appliance manufacturing..... 14,531 6,101 20,632 14,522 5,834 20,355 9 268 277
3353 Electrical equipment manufacturing..... 21,684 13,364 35,048 21,659 12,875 34,534 26 489 514
3359 Other electrical equipment and component manufacturing..... 25,365 15,787 41,152 25,354 15,430 40,784 10 357 368
3361 Motor vehicle manufacturing ..... 185,864 34,540 220,404 185,817 34,388 220,205 46 152 199
336A Motor vehicle body, trailer, and parts manufacturing ..... 142,021 55,196 197,216 142,040 53,752 195,792 –19 1,444 1,425
3364 Aerospace product and parts manufacturing ..... 76,012 41,324 117,336 75,773 40,412 116,185 238 913 1,151
336B Other transportation equipment manufacturing ..... 21,351 11,791 33,142 21,346 11,498 32,843 6 293 299
3370 Furniture and related product manufacturing..... 36,140 27,431 63,571 36,126 26,588 62,714 14 842 857
3391 Medical equipment and supplies manufacturing..... 21,086 23,018 44,104 21,047 21,542 42,588 39 1,477 1,516
3399 Other miscellaneous manufacturing ..... 34,331 23,856 58,187 36,499 22,714 59,212 –2,168 1,143 –1,025

December  2002 SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 53

Appendix F. Intermediate Inputs, Value Added, and Industry Output Before and After Redefinitions,
1997 Benchmark Input-Output Accounts—Continued

[Millions of dollars]

Industry
code Industry description

Before redefinitions 1 After redefinitions 2 Difference

Intermediate
inputs

Value
added

Industry
output

Intermediate
inputs

Value
added

Industry
output

Intermediate
inputs

Value
added

Industry
output

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)=(1)–(4) (8)=(2)–(5) (9)=(3)–(6)

4200 Wholesale trade ..... 274,236 490,506 764,742 248,964 503,890 752,854 25,272 –13,385 11,888